

No. 20-297

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Cindy A. Cohn
Adam Schwartz
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
adam@eff.org

James Pizzirusso
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Hausfeld
Ian Engdahl
HAUSFELD LLP
888 16th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200
jpizzirusso@hausfeld.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The unprecedented rise in the collection
 and use of sensitive personal information
 puts consumers at increased risk of
 suffering significant harms..... 5

 II. Robust recognition of the harms caused by
 the mishandling of personal information is
 consistent with this Court’s Article III
 jurisprudence..... 7

 III. The class members here have established
 Article III standing..... 9

 IV. The outcome of this case will have serious
 implications for the recognition of harms
 caused by the unprecedented rise in the
 collection and use of sensitive user data. 15

 V. Rule 23 provides an essential tool that
 enables classes of consumers to vindicate
 their legally protected interests..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	1, 17
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	21
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Eichenberger v ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	8

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 140 S. Ct. 937 (2020)	18
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	15
<i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	1
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 937 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	15

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	14
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Just. v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 1681h(e)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq</i>	9, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2710 <i>et seq</i>	8
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/1 <i>et seq</i>	17
Cal. Penal Code § 6030 <i>et seq</i>	18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	22, 23
--------------------------------	--------

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 57,594 (Nov. 9, 2009)	10
--	----

Other Authorities

- 1 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2011) 22
- 3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 11
- 116 Cong. Rec. 36570 (1970)..... 8
- Ann Carrns, *More Consumers Complain About Errors on Their Credit Reports*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 19, 2021), <http://nyti.ms/3cdqqcL>6
- Consumers Union, *Errors and Gotchas: How Credit Report Errors and Unreliable Credit Scores Hurt Consumers* (2014).....6, 7
- EFF, *Behind the One-Way Mirror: A Deep Dive into the Technology of Corporate Surveillance* 5 (2019), <https://www.eff.org/wp/behind-the-one-way-mirror>2, 6
- Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 2019 Internet Crime Report 5 (2020)9
- Fed. Trade Comm., *Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003* (Jan. 2015).....6
- Michael Lesk, *How Much Information Is There in the World?* (1997), <https://perma.cc/XUG4-UDU3>1, 2

Drew Harwell, <i>ICE Investigators Used a Private Utility Database Covering Millions to Pursue Immigration Violations</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 26, 2021), http://wapo.st/2OCVwCE	2
https://www.eff.org/	1
Restatement (First) of Torts (1938).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	11
S. Rep. No. 91–517 (1969).....	8
Janet Wiener & Nathan Bronson, <i>Facebook’s Top Open Data Problems</i> , Facebook Research Blog (Oct. 22, 2014), https://perma.cc/Z79N-7YDT	2
